

No. 20-60274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JEFF YOWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent,

FORT WORTH & WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the
Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

BRADLEY G. SILVERMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5797
Fax: (202) 693-5307
E-mail: silverman.bradley.g@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTC-iv

TABLE OF CONTENTSC-iv

TABLE OF CITATIONSC-vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The FRSA’s Anti-Retaliation Provision.....2

 B. Factual Background3

 C. Procedural Background.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT9

I. THE ARB CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT YOWELL’S LATE IN-
JURY REPORT WAS NOT A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR TO HIS FIR-
ING 10

 A. An Employee Cannot Satisfy The Contributing Factor Standard By
 Showing Only That A Carrier Disciplined Him For A Failure To Report
 His Injury Timely That His Own Late Report Disclosed To It..... 13

1.	The FRSA’s contributing factor standard incorporates proximate causation principles	14
2.	An injury report does not proximately cause an employee’s firing when it merely alerts the carrier to his own misconduct	17
3.	Preventing an employee from relying solely on the chain of events between the misconduct that his injury report disclosed to the carrier and the discipline that he suffered as a consequence does not prevent him from establishing FRSA liability through other evidence.....	21
4.	An employee who has not engaged in misconduct may still rely on chain-of-events evidence to satisfy the contributing factor standard	24
B.	The ARB Did Not Err In Concluding That A Bare Chain of Events Between An Employee’s Injury Report And A Carrier’s Decision To Fire Him For The Misconduct That His Report Revealed Does Not Satisfy The Contributing Factor Standard	27
1.	The ARB did not err in construing the FRSA’s contributing factor standard to embrace proximate causation principles	27
2.	The ARB did not reject Yowell’s chain-of-events theory on the basis that the FRSA does not use the term “inextricably intertwined.”	31
II.	THE ARB CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT FWWR HAD PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT IT WOULD HAVE FIRED YOWELL EVEN ABSENT HIS INJURY REPORT	34
A.	FWWR Proved By Clear And Convincing Evidence That It Would Have Fired Yowell For Failing To Report His Injury Timely Even If He Had Never Reported His Injury Late.....	35
B.	The Anti-Retaliation Provision Does Not Prevent A Carrier From Requiring Employees To Report Their Workplace Injuries Timely	41

C. To Prove Its Same-Action Defense, A Carrier Need Not Show That It Would Have Discovered An Employee’s Failure To Report His Injury Independently Of His Own Late Injury Report.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	20, 29-30
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 9
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	22, 30, 31, 34
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	16-17
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Admin. Review Bd. (“Carter”)</i> , 867 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2017)	17, 21, 47
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor (“Cain”)</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016)	19, 22, 37
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	30
<i>Brune v. Horizon Air Indus.</i> , No. 04-037, 2006 WL 282113 (Jan. 31, 2006)	31
<i>Cerulli v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 19-2022, 2020 WL 3053997 (Fed. Cir. June 9, 2020)	44
<i>CFTC v. S. Tr. Metals, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	34

Cases – Continued:

Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
567 F. App’x 334 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 37

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,
564 U.S. 685 (2011)..... passim

Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
948 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 12-13, 19

DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co., ARB No. 13-057,
2015 WL 5781070 (Sept. 30, 2015) passim

Duggan v. Dep’t of Defense,
883 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2018) 34, 43-44

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 16

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.,
517 U.S. 830 (1996)..... 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 38

Fla. Sugar Cane League, Inc. v. Usery,
531 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1976) 38

Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
914 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2019) 28

Greenspan v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
464 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 44

Gunderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
850 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017) 19

Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.,
771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014) 9, 20, 25-26

Cases – Continued:

Harrison v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.,
577 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1978) 16

Hayward v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
536 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2008) 38

Heim v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
849 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2017) 12, 23

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 16

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 18

James v. CSX Transportation Inc.,
2017 WL 2471828 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 2017)..... 23

Kalil v. Dep’t of Agric.,
479 F.3d 821 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 44

Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016) passim

Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014) 46

Lemon v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
958 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2020) 17, 19, 20-21, 29

Loos v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
865 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017) 22

Loos v. BNSF Railway Co.,
920 F.3d 1218 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Marano v. Dep’t of Justice,
2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 19, 24, 26

Cases – Continued:

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 17

Moser v. Texas Trailer Corp.,
623 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1980) 16

Neylon v. BNSF Railway Co.,
968 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2020) 13, 18-19

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 38

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Solis,
915 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

Pan Am Rys., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
855 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 34

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 15, 16

Richey v. City of Independence,
540 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2008) 19-20

Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.,
352 U.S. 500 (1957).....27

Rookaird v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
908 F.3d 451 (9th Cir. 2018) 31

Sealed Appellee #1 v. Sealed Appellant,
199 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 1999) 38

Smith v. Dep’t of Labor,
674 F. App’x 309 (4th Cir. 2017)46-47, 48

Smith-Bunge v. Wisc. Cent., Ltd.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Minn. 2014).....43, 44-45

Cases – Continued:

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 14-15

Thorstenson v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
2019 WL 7042958 (Nov. 25, 2019)..... passim

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... 15, 17

Watson v. Dep’t of Justice,
64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 43

Wilson v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
863 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 38

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 9

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) 19-20
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2) 34

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2) 25

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974,
42 U.S.C. § 5851(b)(3)(D)..... 48

Federal Railroad Safety Act,
49 U.S.C. § 20101..... 2, 12, 20
49 U.S.C. § 20109..... 1
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)-(c) 12
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(1) 1
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)..... 2-3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(4) 1, 3, 9

Statutes – Continued:

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act
for the 21st Century (“AIR-21”),

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i) 31
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)..... 31
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv) 3, 34, 45, 46
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A)..... 9

Code for Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 1982..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 1982.100 1
29 C.F.R. § 1982.103 1, 2
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104 1, 2
29 C.F.R. § 1982.106 3
29 C.F.R. § 1982.107 3
29 C.F.R. § 1982.110 1, 3

49 C.F.R. § 229.21..... 11

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 110-259 at 348 18

Prosser and Keaton on the Law of Torts § 41 (5th ed. 1984)15

Restatement (Third) of Torts:
Physical & Emotional Harm (“Restatement”) § 29 (2010).....16, 20
